BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO COUNCIL

19 DECEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES

APPOINTMENT OF A REGISTERED REPRESENTATIVE TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUBJECT COMMITTEES

1. Purpose of Report

- 1.1 To seek Council's approval of the appointment of the following individual as a Registered Representative for Education items considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committees, for a maximum term of four years:
- a) Revd. Canon Edward Evans as the Church in Wales Registered Representative.
- 2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority
- 2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committees engage in review and development of plans, policies or strategies that support the corporate priorities.

3. Background

3.1 In line with the Parent Governor Representatives and Church Representatives (Wales) Regulations 2001, Part 4 of the Constitution states under the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules that that an Overview and Scrutiny Committee, whose functions relate wholly or in part to Education functions which are the responsibility of Cabinet, shall include in its membership Education Representatives; one Church in Wales Representative, one Roman Catholic Church Representative, and three Parent Governor Representatives (one from a Primary School, one from a Secondary School, and one from a Special School).

4. Current Situation / Proposal

- 4.1 Revd. Canon Edward Evans has completed a term of office as the Church in Wales Registered Representative, and has been nominated for re-appointment to serve a further term on the Committee.
- 5. Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules
- 5.1 None.
- 6. Equalities Impact Assessment
- 6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from this report.
- 7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 Assessment

7.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts upon the achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report.

8. Financial Implications

8.1 This report has no direct financial consequences.

9. Recommendation

- 9.1 Council is recommended to note the report and approve the appointment of the following individual as a Registered Representative for Education items considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for a term of four years:
 - (i) Revd. Canon Edward Evans as the Church in Wales Registered Representative

K Watson Head of Legal and Regulatory Services

Contact Officer: Tracy Watson

Scrutiny Officer

Telephone: (01656) 643263

E-mail: scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address:

Democratic Services - Scrutiny Bridgend County Borough Council, Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB

Background documents

None